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The Respondent did not exercise the right to right to file
exceptions to the decision of the Secretary of the Department of
Labor, Licensing and Regulation in this case, pursuant to Code of
Maryland Regulations COMAR 09.01.03.07 and stated in Section
E. of the Proposed Order. As a result, the Order was deemed a
final decision of the Secretary on July 2, 2009.
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PROPOSED ORDER

The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order of the Administrative
Law Judge dated April 1, 2009, having been received, read and considered, it is, by the Secretary of
the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation this 2™ day of June 2009, ORDERED:

A. That the Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) be, and hereby
are, AFFIRMED and ADOPTED:;

B. That the Conclusion of Law in the Recommended Decision, that Zakhar Trutstsi

(“Respondent”) violated Bus. Reg. Art., Ann. Code of Md., §12-201(a) and Code of Maryland

Regulations (*COMAR™) 09.25.01.01A by operating as a precious metal object dealer and
pawnbroker between June 2007 and October 2008 after the June 28, 2007 expiration of the license
required to do so is APPROVED and ADOPTED'.

The charges in this case stem from the actions of Respondent who continued to operate as a
precious metal object dealer and pawnbroker for well over a year despite the expiration of his license

on June 28, 2007. Recommended Decision (“RD”) at 6, paras.9 and 10. In fact. the Respondent

' Previously. the Respondent failed to renew his license upon expiration on June 28. 2001 until August 2. 2007.
However, this period of time is not a basis for the charge constituting a violation of Bus. Reg. Art.. Ann. Code ot Md..

S12-201(a) and COMAR 09.25.01.01 A,



tailed to apply for license renewal until October 23. 2008. RD at 6-7. para.ll. Morcover, the

Respondent only sought renewal of his dealer's license atter Baltimore County law enforcement

confronted the Respondent about his failure to maintain a current license. RD at 12,

[n this proceeding, the Respondent was also charged with violations of Bus, Reg. Art.. Ann,

Code of' Md., §12-209(a)(2)(vii) for the alleged willful failure to provide or willful misrepresentation

of required information in Transaction No. 66386 on April 14, 2008, and §12-209(a)(2)(i) for

allegedly fraudulently or deceptively obtaining a license by having falsely answered an application

question about prior disci plinary action.” The ALJ concluded that the Respondent’s conduct did not

sustain violations of Bus. Reg. Art., Ann. Code of Md., §§12-201(a)(vii) or 12-209(a)(2)(i), which

the Secretary has adopted by this Order.
However, the Secretary wishes to point out a discrepancy in the record evidence pertaining to

Md., §12-201(a)(2)(vii). At the

the Respondent’s alleged violation of Bus. Reg. Art., Ann. Code of

hearing, as a defense to this charge, the Respondent maintained that the erroneous information

recorded on Transaction No. 66586 was the result of simultaneous transactions involving

Transactions Nos. 66584 and 66586, which the ALJ found persuasive. See, e.g., RD at 8, para.20;

RD at 10-11. However, Transaction Nos. 66584 and 66586 do not necessarily support the

Respondent’s claim of “stress” and “confusion” resulting from simultaneous transactions. The

clectronic time stamp on the receipt attached to Transaction No. 66584 is | :35 p.m. App. Exhibit #1.

The electronic time stamp on the receipt attached to Transaction No. 66386 is 2:23 p.m., almost a

full hour later. App. Exhibit =2, Further. on Transaction No. 66584, the handw ritten time appears to
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be [:45. while the handwritten time on Transaction No. 66586 appears 1o be either 10:45 or 12:45

App- Exhibits #1 and #2. Neither the handwritten time of the transactions on the Daily Return nor

the electronic time stamp on the transaction receipts oftered by the Respondent support his claim of

simultaneous transactions. The Secretary suspects that the more likely explanation for the errors in

Transaction Nos. 66584 and 6586 is because the Respondent completed the precious metal

transactions and, a considerable time later, completed the required paperwork. However, the

Secretary defers to the ALJ who had the opportunity to observe the witnesses’ demeanor and make
credibility determinations. Further, the Secretary acknowledges that the Respondent did, ultimately,
try to record the transaction information, albeit in a sloppy and inaccurate manner. Accordingly, the

Secretary will not amend the ALJ’s legal conclusion with regard to the Respondent’s alleged

violation of Bus. Reg. Art., Ann. Code of Md., §12-201(a)(2)(vii);

C. That as a result of these findings and conclusions, the Secretary’s initial denial of the

Respondent’s license renewal application is deemed to have been appropriate;

D. That as a result of these findings and conclusions, “absent any other aggravating

factors,” the Respondent will be permitted to reapply for a precious metal object and dealer license at

which time, if the Secretary determines that the Respondent, “meets all other el gibility criteria,” the

Respondent’s application will be GRANTED;
E. That pursuant to COMAR 09.01.03.07, those parties adversely affected by this

Proposed Order shall have 20 days after receipt of the Order to tile exceptions and to request to

present argument on the decision before Leonard J, FHowie, [ Deputy Secretary. Department of

[abor. Licensing and Regulation. Exceptions should be sent to Dennis Gring, Executive Director,



Secondhand Precious Metal Object Dealers and Pawnbroker Licensing, 3rd Floor, 300 North Calyvernt

strect, Balumore, Marviand 21202, Unless writton exceptions are filed within 20 das s oF the recel pt

uf this Order. this Order shall be deemed to be the final decision of the Sevretary o the Department

ot Labor, Licensing and Regulation: and

F. That the records and files of the Department of Labar, Licensing and Regulation

reflect this Order.

MARYLAND SECONDHAND PRECIOUS
‘ ‘NBROKERS

| DEPUTY SECRETARY'S SHGMATLRE

h APPEARSL OMN ORIGIMAL OADER

Leonard ). Howie, I1I, Deputy Secretary
Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation
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RECOMMENDED ORDER
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
On October 27, 2008, the Maryland Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation
(DLLR) notified Zakhar Trutstsi (Respondent) that it had denied his October 23, 2008
application for renewal of a secondhand precious metal object dealer and pawnbroker license
(dealer license). DLLR asserted the following grounds for this decision: (1) The Respondent
continued to operate as a dealer for several months after his dealer license ¢xpired on June 28,
2007. in violation of Maryland Business Regulation Article section 12-201;" (2) The Respondent

futled to require sellers of precious metal objects to provide him with two picces of identification

s requiied by Marvlund Business Regulation Article <ection 12-302: and (3) The Respondent's
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records tarled to comply with the requirements of Maryland Business Regulation Article section
12-301.

The Respondent requested an administratiy e heanng to challenge this decision on

October 29, 2008. Pursuant to his request. DLLR transterred this matter to the Office of

Administrative Hearings (OAH) on November 24. 2008. On December 22, 2008, DLLR

supplemented its notice of denial by asserting an additional ground for its denial of the

Respondent’s dealer license renewal application. DLLR charged that the Respondent had

fraudulently or deceptively attempted to obtain a license for himself, in violation of Maryland

Business Regulation Article section 12-209(a)(2)(i), when he failed to truthfully answer on his

license renewal application that his dealer license had been suspended on two prior occasions.

I convened this hearing on January 7, 2009 at the OAH office in Hunt Valley, Maryland,

pursuant to section 12-210 of the Maryland Business Regulation Article. Peter Martin, Assistant

Attorney General, represented DLLR. The Respondent and his attormey, Mark Van Bavel, Esq.,

were present. Procedure in this case is governed by the provisions of the Administrative

Procedure Act, the DLLR hearing procedures and the OAH Rules of Procedure. Md. Code Ann.,

State Gov't. §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2004 & Supp. 2008); Code of Maryland Regulations

(COMAR) 09.01.02 and 09.01.03; COMAR 28.02.01.

During the hearing, DLLR withdrew its allegation from the original October 27, 2009

denial notice that the Respondent had violated Maryland Business Regulation Article section |2-

302. DLLR also noted an crror in its December 22, 2008 supplemental notice of denial. In that

notice. DLLR claimed that the Respondent’s Ticense hud heen suspended twice in the past - once

for twenty-one davs and once for o days DLLR clantied that the Respondent’s license had

acen suspended only once for a period of two days.



The 1ssues are:

1. Did the Respondent continue to operate as a dealer after the cxprration of his

license on June 28. 2007, in violation of Muryland Business Regulution Article sections 1 2-201
and 12-209(a)(2)(vii1), (a)(2)(ix). and COMAR 09.25.01.01A7

9

Did the Respondent willfully fail to provide or willfully misrepresent any
information requircd to be provided under Business Regulation Article section 12-201 in
transaction number 66586 on April 14, 2008, in violation of Maryland Business Regulation

Article section 12-209(a)(2)(vii)?

3. Did the Respondent fraudulently or deceptively attempt to obtain a license for

himself in violation of Maryland Business Regulation Article section 12-209(a)(2)(i)?

4. If so, was DLLR’s decision to deny the Respondent’s application for renewal of

his license arbitrary or capricious, or otherwise a violation of law?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits

The Respondent offered and I admitted the following exhibits:

Resp. #1-  Transaction No. 66584, dated April 14, 2008, with attached receipt

Resp. #2-  Transaction No. 66586, dated April 13, 2008, with attached receipt

DLLR offered and I admitted the following exhibits:

DLLR #1-  Notice of Denial of Application, dated October 27, 2008, with attached signed
certified mail receipt

Cerutication ot Dennis L. Gring. dated January 3, 2009, with attached
Applicatton tor Renewal of License. signed by Respondent and dated October 23,

2008

DILLR #2-



[DLLR #3 - Certification of Dennjs L. Gring. dated January 5. 2009, with attached State of

Maryland Secondhand Precious Metals and Gem Dealers Daily Return forms,
identified as follows:

* Transaction No. 66586. dated Apnil 14, 2008, date-stamped April 16. 2008
* Transaction No. 66686. dated Apnl 29, 2008, date-stamped May 1. 2008

* Transaction No. 66687. dated Apnl 29. 2008. dute-stamped May 1, 2008

* Transaction No. 66689, dated Apnl 29, 2008, date-stumped May 1, 2008

* Transaction No. 66691, dated April 29, 2008, date-stamped May 1, 2008

* Transaction No. 66693, dated April 30, 2008, date-stamped May 2, 2008

* Transaction No. 66694, dated Apnil 30, 2008, date-stamped May 2, 2008

* Transaction No. 66696, dated April 30, 2008, date-stamped May 2, 2008

- 66870, dated May 29, 2008, date-stamped June 2, 2008

* Transaction No. 66876, dated May 30, 2008, date-stamped June 2, 2008

» Transaction No. 66878, dated May 30, 2008, date-stamped June 2,2008

* Transaction No. 66884, dated May 31, 2008, date-stamped June 9, 2008

* Transaction No. 66885, dated May 31, 2008, date-stamped June 9, 2008

* Transaction No. 66887, dated May 31, 2008, date-stamped June 9, 2008

* Transaction No. 66888, dated May 31, 2008, date-stamped June 9, 2008

* Transaction No. 67095, dated June 30, 2008, date-stamped July 2, 2008

* Transaction No. 67097, dated June 30, 3008, date-stamped July 2, 2008

* Transaction No. 67098, dated June 30, 3008, date-stamped July 2, 2008

* Transaction No. 67100, dated June 30, 2008, date-stamped July 2, 2008

* Transaction No. 67104, dated June 30, 2008, date-stamped J uly 2, 2008

* Transaction No. 67369, dated Jul y 30, 2008, date-stamped August 1, 2008
* Transaction No. 67370, dated Jul y 30, 2008, date-stamped August 1, 2008
* Transaction No. 67372, dated Jul y 30, 2008, date-stamped August 1, 2008
* Transaction No. 67376, dated J uly 30, 2008, date-stamped August 1, 2008
* Transaction No. 67378, dated J uly 30, 2008, date-stamped August 1, 2008
* Transaction No. 67379, dated July 31, 2008 date-stamped August 4, 2008
* Transaction No. 67614, dated August 29, 2008, date-stamped September 3, 2008
* Transaction No. 67614, dated August 29, 2008, date-stamped September 3,

2008>
* Transaction No

» Transaction No

. 67616, dated August 29, 2008, date-stamped September 3, 2008

* Transaction No. 67618, dated August 30, 2008, date-stamped September 8, 2008

* Transaction No. 67619, dated August 30, 2008, date-stamped September 8, 2008

* Transaction No. 67621, dated August 30, 2008, date-stamped September 8, 2008

* Transaction No. 67865, dated September 29, 2008, date-stamped October 2,
2008

* Transaction No. 67566, dated September 29,

2008
* Transaction No. 67%68. duted Scptember 30),

2008
* Transaction No. 67870, Jated September 30,
2008

2008, date-stamped October 2.
2008. date-stamped October 3.

2008, date-stamped October 3,



* Transaction No. 67871, dated September 20, 2008, date-stamped October 3,

2008
* Transuction No. 67873, dated September 30, 2008, date-stamped October 3,
2008
DLLR #4 - Final Order of the Deputy Secretary, Department of Licensing and Regulation, In

wr Trutstsi, t/a Gold Trading Center,
ached Proposed Decision of
une 20, 1994

the Marter of Viadimir Leviush and Zak]
Case No. 94-PM-14. dated October 21, 1994, with att
Administrative Law Judge A. Michael Nolan, dated J

Respondent’s request for hearing, dated October 29, 2008

DLLR #5 -
DLIR #6 - OAH Notice of Hearing, dated December 3, 2008
DLLR #7- OAH Corrected Notice of Hearing, dated December 15, 2008

DLLR #8 -  Supplemental Notice of Denial of Application, dated December 22, 2008, signed

by Dennis L. Gring

DLLR #9- Certification of Dennis L. Gring regarding Respondent’s license history, dated

January 5, 2009

DLLR # 10 - License Card reflecting Respondent’s license, with expiration date of June 28,

2007

Testimony

The Respondent testified on his own behalf and also called his wife, Nona Trutstsi, as a

witness.

DLLR presented the testimony of Dennis Gring, Executive Director, Precious Metals and

Gems, and Corporal Christine Sisk, Baltimore County Police Department.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered all of the evidence presented, [ find the following facts by a

preponderance of the evidence:

L. Fhe Respondent operates an estublishment Known as the Gold Trading Center,

locuted in Bultimore County ut 7106 Liberty Road. Balumore., Maryland 21207, He has been the

Croprictor ot the husiness at all times releyant o this proceeding,



2 On August 13, 1996, DLLR issued o the Respondent, ta Gold Trading Center.

7106 Liberty Road. Bulumore, Maryland 21207, a dealer license. identified as License No. 727

Ol.

3. DLLR typically issued dealer licenses for dtwo-rearterm. The Respondent could
apply to renew the dealer license prior to its expiration,

4. DLLR has a practice of sending dealer license renew ] packets prior to the

expiration of dealer licenses,

5. Upon the initial issuance and upon granting renewal of the dealer license, DLLR

issues to a license-holder a wallet-sized copy of the dealer license and a display copy, which is to

be maintained in a visible location at the licensed site. Both the wallet-sized and display copies

of the dealer license identify the expiration date of the license.

6. The Respondent timely renewed his dealer license on April 14, 1998 and again on

April 27, 2000,

7. The Respondent failed to timely renew his dealer license prior to its expiration on

June 28, 2001, but DLLR granted a late application for renewal and the Respondent became

licensed again on August 7, 2001.

8. The Respondent timely renewed his dealer license on June 9, 2003 and again on

June 7, 2005.

9. The Respondent failed to timely renew his dealer license prior to its next

cxpiration date of June 28, 2007.

10,

The Respondent continued 1o operate as a <econdhand precious metal object

dealer pawnbroker after his dealer license expired-on June 28, 2007,

[1. The Respondent ipplicd to have his dealer license renewed on Octoher 23, 2008.



12 The DLLR denied the Respondent’s application for renewal on October 27. 2008,

13. The Respondent has held a dealer license with his partner, Viadimir Levtush, The

DLLR suspended this dealer license for two days in November 1994 after the Respondent and

his partner were found to have Hitully failed to submit a transaction report required by

Maryland Business Regulation Article section 12-304. in iolation of Maryland Business

Regulation Article section 12-209¢a)(vi).

14, On his October 23, 2008 application for license renewal, the Respondent was

asked the following question: “‘Have you ever had this type of license denied, suspended, or

Revoked [sic] by Maryland or any other State?”
15.  The Respondent checked the “No” box in response to this question.

16. Dealers are required to document all transactions on Daily Report transaction

forms.

7. Dealers are required to ensure that the Daily Report transaction forms contain the

following information: items received: identity of the seller; and seller’s signature. The

employee who receives the items on behalf of the dealer is also required to sign the Dail ¥ Report

transaction form.

18.  The Respondent or his employees type all information into the store’s computer

for each transaction. Once all the necessary information is entered into the computer, the
computer prints the Daily Report transaction form with a pre-printed transaction number. The

parties to the transaction, namely the buyer (the Respondent or an employee on his behalf) and

the scller tthe customeri. then sign the form.
he

19 On Apnil 14, 2008, hecause the Respondent's cOmputer was not functioning

and his wife had to complete Duily Report transaction forms by hand, including assivning

tisactse b



20. On April 14, 2008, the Respondent and his wife were orking side by side behind

the counter simultancously trymg to help two different customers with two different trunsactions,

Due to the contusion ciused by operating outside their normal routine with the computer and

having multiple customers at the counter. the Respondent and his w ite misunderstood w hich of

them was helping which customer. This confusion resulted in cach of them filling out a separate

Daily Report transaction form for the same Customer, but having different customers sign the

two forms, identified as Daily Report transactions 66584 und 66586. To each Daily Report

transaction form, the Respondent and his wife attached the correct cash register receipt reflecting

the accurate transaction for each customer.

21.  Both forms containing the errors were timely and properly submitted to the

Baltimore County Police Department along with the daily submission of Daily Report

transaction forms.

DISCUSSION

A. Did the Respondent continue to operate as a dealer after the expiration of his license

on June 28, 2007?

Persons doing business as secondhand precious metal object dealers/pawnbrokers are

required to be licensed. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 12-201(a); COMAR 09.25.01.01A. Such

licenses are issued for a two-year term, and pursuant to statute and regulation, the license expires

on the first April 30" after the effective date of the license in an cven-numbered year. Md. Code

Ann., Bus. Reg. § 12-207(a); COMAR 09.25.0L.04A. In an effort to ease the agency’s

“vorkload. the Secretary of DLLR nmplemented a policy in the year 2000 1o stugger license

renewals.” Accordingly. in that vear, dealer licenses were renewed for a one-year period.

th PR s dacnded Topefeot e



Dealers were given notice of the varving expiration dates of their licenses at the time of renewal

and this expiration date was also present on the w llet-sized und display copies of therr deuler

licenses. In additon, DLLR had a practice of mailing out license renew ul packets to the dealers

in advance of the relevant expiration date.

There is no dispute that the Respondent’s dealer license expired on June 28, 2007 and

that despite this expiration, the Respondent continued to operate as a dealer. DLLR has

submitted almost forty Daily Report transaction forms verifying the operation of the

Respondent’s business after June 28, 2007 and the Respondent does not deny that he continued

to operate his business after his license had expired. The Respondent explained this conduct by

saying that he forgot about the expiration date. He tried to excuse his continuing operation by
contending that DLLR did not send him a license renewal packet. DLLR did not substantiate
that it had mailed the renewal packet to the Responde_:nt, as was its practice, but jt pointed out
that even if the packet was not sent out, the Respondent continued to be responsible for ensuring
that he had a valid license. DLLR further argued that the Respondent had notice of the license

expiration date because this date was plainl y set out on the wallet-sized and display copies of his

license.

The Respondent’s excuses for failing to timely renew his license and for continuing to

operate after it had expired are not persuasive. The Respondent clearl y violated Maryland

Business Regulation Article scction 12-201(a) and COMAR 09.25.01.01A, and thus has given

grounds to DLLR to deny his license under Maryland Business Regulation Article section | 2-

209Can2pviiny and (a2 (ix).

B. Did the Respondent willfully fail to provide or w iNfully misrepresent any required

information in transaction number 66586 on April 14, 2008?

Dealers are required to make written records of cach business transaction that 1n~ olves

Ceebecondhand precesss mcial o hiect A Code R PR AT TR



Secction 12-302 describes the required content of these records:

§ 12-302. Contents of record.

{a) In additon to any other information re
of a dealer shall include:

(1) the date. place. and time of cach transaction thatinvolves the
acquisition of a precious metal object;

(2) the name and address of the principal if the transaction is by an

quired by the Secretary. the records

agent,
(3) a description of the precious metal object . . . ;

B for each individual from whom the dealer acquires a precious
metal object:

(i) the name, date of birth, and driver's license number of the
individual; or
(ii) identification information about the individual that:
L. positively identifies the individual from at least 2

forms of identification, w hich
identification, or passport; and

2. provides a physical description of the individual,

including the sex, race, any distinguishing features and approximate age, height
and weight of the individual.

(5) a statement indicating whether or not t
transaction is personally known to the dealer; and

(6) the signature of the person from whom the precious metal

object or personal property is acquired and the dealer or employee who
accepted the precious metal object.

may include an age of majority card, military

he person making the

(emphasis added). Willful failure to provide this information or willful misrepresentation of this

information puts a dealer at risk of sanction under Maryland Business Regulation Article section

12-209(a)(2)(vii).

DLLR argues that the Respondent violated this provision when he conducted a

transaction on April 14, 2008 during which the Daily Report transaction form (No. 66586) was

signed by someone other than the scller. The Respondent admitted that transaction form number

H6586 was signed by someone other than the actual seller of the item in question; but, he and his

Atfe iestified that this was the result of an CIToreceurmng on a stresstul busy day when the

computer was down and he and his wite mistukenly passed the w rong transaction form to the



wrong customer.  To support this argument, the Respondent produced transaction form number

06384 and usked me to compare it with transaction form number 66386. Appellant’s Ex. [ und

9

My review of these two documents corroborates the Respondent’s recitation of the events

on April [4. 2008. Both documents are hand-written  in contrast to the remaining Daily Report

Transaction forms in evidence - and were clearly completed by different people. Both

documents identify the seller as Thomas Vance, Jr. and the item sold as the same 32” television.

The buyer’s signature line on each document contains a similar illegible scrawl, but the

customer’s signature on transaction form # 66584 reads “Thomas Vance,” while the customer's

signature on transaction form # 66586 reads “Lorraine Garner.” A full explanation of the events

can be seen in the printed receipts attached to each of these daily transaction forms. The receipt
attached to transaction form #66584 details that it represents the sale of a 32” television set to the
Gold Trading Center by Thomas Vance, Jr. The receipt attached to transaction form # 66586
details that it represents the sale of a yellow gold men’s chain to the Gold Trading Center by
Lorraine Garner.

These documents are sufficient illustration of the confusing scene at the Respondcnt’s
counter on April 14, 2008 and reflect mistakes made on a bad day rather than willful failure to

provide information or willful misrepresentation. I find these documents and the Respondent’s

and his wife’s testimony sufficient to establish a technical violation of Maryland Business

Regulation Article section 12-301(ay(6): but the evidence, when viewed in its entirety, does not

>upport a finding that the Respondent violated Marvland Business Regulation Article section 12-

209Can2 s,



attempt to obtain a license for

C. Did the Respondent fraudulently or deceptively
ation Article section 12-209(a)(2)(i)?

himself in violation of Maryland Business Regul

Maryland Business Regulation Article section [2-209(( 201 provides that DLLR may

deny a license to an applicant if the applicant or licensee “fraudulently or deceptively obtains or

attempts to obtain a license for the applicant or licensee.” DLLR alleges that the Respondent
was fraudulently or deceptively attempting to obtuin 4 license when he checked the "No" box on
the dealer license renewal application in response to the question of whether he had ever had

“this type of license denied, suspended, or revoked by Maryland or any other State,” when, in

fact, his license had been suspended for two days in 1994,

The Respondent denics the allegation. He admits that he checked the “No” box when
answering this question and he admits that his license was suspended for a brief period in 1994
but, he claims, this was not fraud or deception but a simple error in completing the form. The
Respondent testified that he was just moving too quickly to complete the form and get it turned

in. He contends that he was unaware that his license had expired until a Baltimore County police

officer pointed this fact out to him, at which point he “almost had a heart attack” and

immediately raced down to DLLR to complete the rencwal application. The Respondent said
that in his haste, fear, and turmoil he made a mistake, The Respondent pointed out that the two-
day suspension at issue occurred nearly fourteen years earlier and that at the time he was filling
out the renewal application it just slipped his mind. The Respondent also argues that as DLLR
was the entity which suspended his license in 1994, it would have been both absurd and futile to

try to hide this suspension in an dattempt to obtain a renewal.

['find the Respondent’'s arguments persuasive. While checking this “No™ hox could he

construed as evidence of an intention to hide this old brief suspension, the Respondent's



explanation of how the box got checked — namely an ervor occurring during a rush to complete a

rorm - is a fur more reasonable explunation. There is no evidence that the Respondent

intentionally tried to hide this suspension from the sume entity which effected the suspension and

I can find no motive for such an action. The Respondent’s license had been renewed many times

since this 1994 suspension and he had no reason to believe that truthfully revealing this

suspension on yet another renewal application in October 2008 would have been grounds for

denying the renewal he sought. The Respondent has successtully refuted DLLR’s allegation that

he acted fraudulently or deceptively by checking the “No’ box to this question,

Was DLLR’s decision to deny the Respondent’s application for renewal of his

D'
license arbitrary or capricious, or otherwise a violation of law?

Business Regulation Article section 12-209(a)(2)(viii), (ix) provides that DLLR has the

authority to “deny a license to an applicant, reprimand a licensee, or suspend or revoke a license

if the applicant or licensee . . . violates this title; or . . . violates a regulation adopted under this

title.” The statute also gives the Secretary the authority to impose a monetary penalty in additjon

to or instead of reprimanding, suspending, or revoking a license. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §

12-209(a)(3). In determining the amount of a penalty, the Secretary is to consider four issues:

(1) the seriousness of the violation;

(2) the harm caused by the violation;

(3) the good faith of the licensee; and

(4) any history of previous violations by the licensee.

Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 12-209(a)(3)(ii). This provision does not apply to decisions

regarding renewals of licensure. A separate subsection, Maryland Business Regulation Article

section 12-209(¢). sets out criteria for the Secretary to consider when deciding whether to arant,

deny.orrenew dealer licenses, but this provision applics only in cases in which the mdividuial



has been convicted of a crime. a cireumstance which does not apply to this case. Nevertheless,
cven though neither DLLR nor [ am required to constder the factors set out in section 12-

20931 in dclcrmining whether to refuse to renew a dealer license, this list of tactors sets

out reasonable issues to consider in that decision. Accordingly, [ use this list as a construct to
consider the reasonableness of DLLR s decision.

First, I note that the only basis for nonrenewing the license that has been sustained by the

cvidence presented in this hearing is the undisputed fact that the Respondent operated as a dealer

for over a year (June 28, 2007 - October 23, 2008) after his dealer license had expired.

There is no question that this is a serious violation. There is an important public policy
supporting the regulation of pawnbrokers and dealers; because this regulation is based on
licensure, operating outside the bounds of a license, as the Respondent did, undermines the entire

regulatory system. Nevertheless, there is no evidence that this serious violation resulted in any

harm to any person.

I'also find no evidence that the Respondent acted in bad faith. With the exception of a
short lapse in 2001, shortly after DLLR changed its policy regarding the term of a license, the
Respondent has timely renewed his license for several years. While it is appallingly negligent
and careless that he could have forgotten to renew his license for over a year, no evidence has
been presented to substantiate that this was an intentional action taken to evade licensure.

Moreover, the undisputed testimony is that once notificd of this lapse in his license, the

Respondent immediately filed an application for renewal.

he Respondent has a history of a previous violation under a separate license. In that

incrdent, the Respondent and his partner were found to hayv e willfully failed to provide a sinale



transaction report to the police when required to do so: this violation resulted inonly a two-day

suspension. not an administrative order to ceuse this busimess entirely. 1 do not find that sucha

violation, occurting over fourteen years ago. is sufficient grounds to enhance any subsequent
administrative penalty.

Based on this analysis, I must conclude that the Secretary’s decision to deny renewal of

the license because the Respondent operated on an expired license for over a year was reasonable

and within his legal authority. However. based upon the absence of any other aggravating

factors, my recommendation will be to permit the Respondent to reapply for a dealer license; and
it he meets all other eligibility criteria, to grant him that license.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Discussion, I conclude as a matter of law,

that the Respondent operated as a dealer after the cxpiration of his dealer license, in violation of

Maryland Business Regulation Article section 12-201(a) and COMAR 09.25.01.01A. I further

conclude as a matter of law that these violations gave DLLR valid grounds to deny his

application for renewal of a dealer license under Maryland Business Regulation Article section

12-209(a)(2)(viii) and (a)(2)(ix).

I further conclude as a matter of law that the Respondent did not willfully fail to provide
or willfully misrepresent any required information in transaction number 66586 on April 14,

2008 in violation of Maryland Business Regulation Article section l2-209(a)(2)(vi1’), I further

conclude as a matter of law, that the Respondent did not fraudulently or deceptively obtain or

attempt to obtain a license in violation of Maryland Business Regulation Article section [ 2-

209¢an2ui).
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Bused upon the luregoing Findings of Fuct, Discussion, and Conclusiuns of Law, it s

RECOMMENDED that the Board of Secondhand Precious Metyl Ohject Dealers and

Pawnbrokers, Department of Labor. Licensing and Regulation uphald the October 27, 2008

denial of the Respondent’s application for renewal of 4 secondhand precious metal ubject dealer

and pawnbroker license; and it is further

RECONMENDED that the records and publications of the Maryiand De partment of

Laker Licensing and Regulation, Board of Secondhand Precious Metal Object Dealers and

Pawnbrokers reflect this decision.

I ADMIMISTRATIVE LAWY JUPGE™S SEEMATURE
APPEARS OX DORIGIMAL CRDER
April 1, 2009
Date Decision Mailed

Georgia Brady &
Administrative Law Judge
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THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF * BEFORE GEORGIA BRADY,

L. ABOR. LICENSING AND ¥ AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

R EGULATION * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
V. * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Z.AKHAR TRUTSTS], * CASE NO.: DLR-PMG-644-08-43206

RESPONDENT * AGENCY NoO. SPMG-08-0004

* * * * * * * * * * *

EXHIBIT LIST

Re spondent Exhibits
Transaction No. 66584, dated April 14

, 2008, with attached receipt

Resp. #1 -
Resp.#2-  Transaction No. 66586, dated April 13, 2008, with attached receipt
DL IR Exhibits

DLIR#1- Notice of Denial of Application, dated October 27, 2008, with attached s; gned

certified mail receipt

DLLR#2- Certification of Dennis L. Gring, dated January 5, 2009, with attached
Application for Renewal of License, signed by Respondent and dated October 23,

2008

DLLR#3- Certification of Dennis L. Gring, dated January 5, 2009, with attached State of
Maryland Secondhand Precjous Metals and Gem Dealers Dai] Y Return forms,

identified as follows:

2008, date-stamped April 16, 2008
2008, datc-stamped May 1, 2008
008, date-stamped May I, 2008
2008. date-stamped May 1. 2008

* Transaction No. 66586, dated April 14,
* Transaction No. 66686, dated April 29,
* Transaction No. 66687, dated April 29,

* Transaction No. 66689. dated April 29,
* Transaction No. 66691, duted Apnrl 29, 2008, date-stamped May 1. 2008

* Transaction No. 66693, duted April 30, 2008, date-stamped May 22008
* Transaction No. 66694, dated Apnil 30, 2008, date-stamped May 2, 2008
* Transaction No. 66696, duted Apnil 20, 2008, date-stamped May 2. 2008
* Transaction No. 66870, duted May 292008, date-stamped June 2. 200
* Transaction No 66876, 1ed May 20, 2008, date-stamped Tnne 2 200y

* Pransactuon N OOSTN hted Moy ) 20N, -1‘.’1(L‘~\f‘i."7r'(.'d June 2. 2008
S lrsacnon Noooess b e Mav 2 oo, chae=stamped Tnne o 200
[BIAN

T NG COSSS e N S0, date-staiped Jane v
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DLLR # 4 -

DLLR #5 -
DLLR #6 -

DLLR #7-

* Transaction No.
» Transaction No.
» Transaction No.
* Transaction No.
* Transaction No.
* Transaction No.
* Transaction No.
* Transuaction No.
» Transaction No.
» Transaction No.
» Transaction No.
» Transaction No.
» Transaction No.
» Transaction No.
* Transaction No.
2008’
» Transaction No.
* Transaction No.
» Transaction No.
» Transaction No.
» Transaction No.
2008
» Transaction No.
2008
» Transaction No.
2008
* Transaction No.
2008
* Transaction No.
2008
* Transaction No.
2008

Final Order of the Deputy Secretary,
the Matter of Viadimir Leytush and Z.
Case No. 94-PM-14, dated October 21, 1994, with att

Administrative Law Judge A.

00887, dated May 31. 2008. date-stamped June 9. 2008
66888. dated May 31. 2008, date-stamped June 9, 2008
67095, dated June 30, 2008. date-stamped July 2. 2008
67097. dated June 20. 3008. date-stamped July 2, 2008
67098, dated June 30. 3008. date-stamped July 2, 2008
67100. dated June 20, 2008, date-stamped July 2, 2008
67104, dated June 30. 2008, date-stamped July 2, 2008
07369, dated July 30. 2008, date-stamped August 1, 2008
67370. dated July 30, 2008, date-stamped August 1, 2008
67372, dated July 30, 2008, date-stamped August 1, 2008
67376, dated July 30, 2008, date-stamped August 1, 2008
67378, dated July 30, 2008, date-stamped August 1, 2008
67379, dated July 31, 2008 date-stamped August 4, 2008
67614, dated August 29, 2008, date-stamped September 3, 2008
67614, dated August 29, 2008, date-stamped September 3,

[}}
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67616, dated August 29, 2008, date-stamped September 3, 2008
67618, dated August 30, 2008, date-stamped September 8, 2008
67619, dated August 30, 2008, date-stamped September 8, 2008
67621, dated August 30, 2008, date-stamped September 8, 2008
67865, dated September 29, 2008, date-stamped October 2,

67866, dated September 29, 2008, date-stamped October 2,
67868, dated September 30, 2008, date-stamped October 3,
67870, dated September 30, 2008, date-stamped October 3,
67871, dated September 30, 2008, date-stamped October 3,
67873, dated September 30, 2008, date-stamped October 3,
Department of Licensing and Regulation, In

akhar Trutstsi, t/a Gold Trading Center,
ached Proposed Decision of

Michael Nolan, dated June 20, 1994

Respondent’s request for hearing, dated October 29, 2008

OAH Notice of Hearing, dated December 3. 2008

OAH Corrected Notice ot Hearing, dated December 15, 2008



DLLR #8-  Supplemental Notice of Denial of Application. dated December 22, 2008. signed
by Dennis L. Gring

DLLR #9-  Cenrtification of Dennis L. Gring regarding Respondent s license history, dated
January 5, 2009

DLLR #10- License Card reflecting Respondent’s license., with expiration date of June 28,
2007





